
North Ulster Car Club & Coleraine & District Motor Club
National B Sprint

Nutts Corner 18th April 2009

Class  Overall Results
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

69   Robert Woodside                                   1 1:39.13 1:33.79 1:35.32 1:34.88 1:33.79 
30   Peter Morgan                                      2 1:36.48 1:36.71 1:37.22 1:36.90 1:36.71 
166  Alan Soutar                                       3 1:46.95 1:48.14 1:46.04 1:52.08 1:46.04 
47   Stephen  Donnelly                                 4 1:43.54 1:47.18 1:47.22 FAIL 1:47.18 
18   Clive Heak                                        5 1:48.60 1:49.01 1:48.98 1:48.21 1:48.21 
38   Rudi Gage                                         6 1:49.97 1:49.18 1:48.57 1:48.52 1:48.52 
72   Ian Stewart                                       7 1:50.57 1:49.78 1:48.88 1:59.79 1:48.88 
63   George Stevenson                                  8 1:48.41 1:49.84 1:49.64 1:51.47 1:49.64 
120  Seamus Morris                                     9 1:48.25 1:49.88   1:49.88 
666  Richard Mc Gimpsey                                10 1:51.58 1:51.80 1:50.00 1:50.12 1:50.00 
52   Richard Morgan                                    11 1:52.62 1:50.55 1:50.11 1:50.89 1:50.11 
46   Jonathan Mc Mullan                                12 1:51.24 FAIL 1:50.63 1:50.13 1:50.13 
2    Ian Howard                                        13 1:54.92 1:52.49 1:52.29 1:51.21 1:51.21 
101  Johnny Armstrong                                  14 1:54.36 1:54.69 1:51.58 1:54.43 1:51.58 
90   Henry Campbell                                    15 1:57.00 1:53.18 1:51.65 1:52.01 1:51.65 
141  Mark Hood                                         16 1:53.49 1:52.03 2:51.80 1:51.65 1:51.65 
306  David  Francis                                    17 1:53.22 1:52.85 1:51.88 1:51.79 1:51.79 
6    Tommy Hood (Snr)                                  18 1:52.83 1:52.93 1:52.99 1:51.83 1:51.83 
44   Robert Morgan                                     19 1:52.60 1:52.32 1:52.78 1:51.89 1:51.89 
74   James Graham                                      20 1:53.32 1:53.39 1:53.01 1:53.15 1:53.01 
341  Patrick Mc Goldrick                               21 2:06.49 1:54.01 1:53.71 1:54.37 1:53.71 
76   Kenny Wylie                                       22 1:55.53 1:54.33 1:54.82 FAIL 1:54.33 
1    Gary Mc Evoy                                      23 1:59.83 1:56.66 1:56.20 1:55.04 1:55.04 
137  Seamus Murphy                                     24 2:00.58 1:57.33 1:56.06 1:55.14 1:55.14 
20   Gardiner Mc Ilwaine                               25 1:56.66 1:58.35 1:56.42 1:55.27 1:55.27 
731  Robin Mc Grath                                    26 2:02.03 1:57.79 1:55.36 1:55.94 1:55.36 
41   Tommy Hood (Jnr)                                  27 1:50.98 FAIL 1:55.40 1:55.71 1:55.40 
27   Mark Steed                                        28 1:57.35 1:56.77 1:55.59 1:56.17 1:55.59 
171  Garry Armstrong                                   29 1:55.43 1:55.69 1:55.90 1:56.49 1:55.69 
11   Neil  Dugan                                       30 1:58.94 1:56.54 1:56.05 1:55.80 1:55.80 
411  Alan Roddy                                        31 2:00.13 1:57.34 1:56.80 1:56.68 1:56.68 
3    Keith Cheshire                                    32 1:58.75 1:59.75 1:58.10 1:57.36 1:57.36 
17   Norman Armstrong                                  33 1:56.80 1:57.43 1:58.84 2:00.51 1:57.43 
4    Steven Gault                                      34 1:59.01 1:59.09 1:57.60 2:01.84 1:57.60 
741  Simon Michael                                     35 2:04.36 2:00.48 1:57.74 1:58.21 1:57.74 
211  Seamus Hobbs                                      36 1:57.65 1:58.01 2:10.58  1:58.01 
701  Alister Jackson                                   37 2:01.07 2:05.23 2:00.91 1:58.05 1:58.05 
177  Stephen  Wright                                   38 1:59.91 1:58.79 1:58.12 1:59.02 1:58.12 
21   Christopher Clugston                              39 2:00.88 2:00.60 1:58.40 1:58.32 1:58.32 
39   Alan Woods                                        40 2:02.29 2:00.71 1:59.56 1:58.33 1:58.33 
37   Kenny Wilson                                      41 1:59.79 1:59.58 1:59.61 1:58.51 1:58.51 
107  Alan Cassells                                     42 2:01.10 1:58.71 1:59.25 1:59.07 1:58.71 
77   Damian Mc Grath                                   43 2:00.97 1:59.37 2:01.41  1:59.37 
147  Derek Gurney                                      44 1:42.95 1:59.39 2:01.33 2:01.00 1:59.39 
68   Barry Mc Bride                                    45 2:03.03 2:02.09 2:04.98 1:59.42 1:59.42 
40   Adrian Pollock                                    46 No Run 2:01.90 2:01.24 1:59.74 1:59.74 
45   Derek Brogan                                      47 2:04.34 2:03.12 2:01.84 2:00.25 2:00.25 
148  Ryan Murray                                       48 2:01.98 2:02.38 2:04.07 2:00.32 2:00.32 
414  Raymond Harbinson                                 49 2:04.27 2:02.41 2:02.20 2:00.59 2:00.59 
456  Ian Lancashire                                    50 2:04.64 2:01.44 2:02.34 2:00.79 2:00.79 
36   Ken  Steed                                        51 2:03.88 2:02.53 2:00.98 2:04.59 2:00.98 
777  Chris Moore                                       52 2:04.20 2:03.50 2:01.45 2:04.25 2:01.45 
117  John Murphy                                       53 2:14.66 2:03.41 2:01.82 2:03.11 2:01.82 
111  John Devine                                       54 2:02.27 2:02.91 2:02.23 2:02.22 2:02.22 
127  JP Mc Sorley                                      55 2:03.69 2:02.47 2:04.41 2:03.06 2:02.47 
465  Mark Lancashire                                   56 2:05.64 2:06.54 2:04.70 2:02.87 2:02.87 
99   Geoffrey Kidd                                     57 2:04.01 2:02.92 2:03.22 2:02.95 2:02.92 
401  Robb Pollock                                      58 2:11.11 2:06.41 2:05.18 2:03.33 2:03.33 
15   Samantha Thom                                     59 2:06.06 2:03.55 FAIL 2:03.66 2:03.55 
73   Mike Mc Grath                                     60 2:02.06 2:05.07 2:08.40 2:03.71 2:03.71 
7    Rory Haughian                                     61 2:06.22 2:05.69 2:14.67 2:03.72 2:03.72 
71   Tom Lawther                                       62 2:05.34 2:05.05 2:03.77  2:03.77 
8    Gareth Gwyn                                       63 2:07.00 2:07.21 2:05.60 2:04.65 2:04.65 
22   Norman Rutherford                                 64 2:08.39 2:06.65 2:06.63 2:06.05 2:06.05 
48   Allan Thompson                                    65 2:27.76 2:11.64 2:06.05 2:09.26 2:06.05 
34   William Hutton                                    66 2:15.33 2:13.60 2:09.44 2:06.23 2:06.23 
387  John Woolsey                                      67 2:09.05 2:10.16 2:07.14 2:06.35 2:06.35 
16   Peter Mitchell                                    68 2:09.72 2:07.45 2:07.33 2:07.01 2:07.01 
140  Ian Paget                                         69 2:18.73 2:07.65 2:08.28 2:07.42 2:07.42 
87   Derrick Millar                                    70 2:18.03 2:13.87 2:09.78 2:09.38 2:09.38 
161  Iain Morgan                                       71 FAIL 2:10.38 2:09.50 2:10.75 2:09.50 
50   Kevin Haveron                                     72 2:11.51 2:13.39 2:12.60 2:11.32 2:11.32 
441  Andrew Herron                                     73 2:09.89 2:11.77   2:11.77 
114  Rebecca Cherry                                    74 2:11.97 2:12.96 2:11.81 2:13.70 2:11.81 
79   Tony Upton                                        75 2:25.78 2:22.62 2:22.17 2:19.60 2:19.60 
144  Henry Acheson                                     76 2:25.27 2:21.46   2:21.46 
61   Phil Robinson                                     77 2:20.18 2:24.35 2:23.44 2:22.44 2:22.44 Page 1



Class 1 Modified Saloons, up to 1400cc, 8 valve
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

2    Ian Howard                                        1 1:54.92 1:52.49 1:52.29 1:51.21 1:51.21 
211  Seamus Hobbs                                      2 1:57.65 1:58.01 2:10.58  1:58.01 

Class 2 Modified Saloons, over 1401cc, 8 valve
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

38   Rudi Gage                                         1 1:49.97 1:49.18 1:48.57 1:48.52 1:48.52 
20   Gardiner Mc Ilwaine                               2 1:56.66 1:58.35 1:56.42 1:55.27 1:55.27 

Class 3 Modified Saloons, over 2301cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47   Stephen  Donnelly                                 1 1:43.54 1:47.18 1:47.22 FAIL 1:47.18 
18   Clive Heak                                        2 1:48.60 1:49.01 1:48.98 1:48.21 1:48.21 
120  Seamus Morris                                     3 1:48.25 1:49.88   1:49.88 
666  Richard Mc Gimpsey                                4 1:51.58 1:51.80 1:50.00 1:50.12 1:50.00 
306  David  Francis                                    5 1:53.22 1:52.85 1:51.88 1:51.79 1:51.79 
137  Seamus Murphy                                     6 2:00.58 1:57.33 1:56.06 1:55.14 1:55.14 
731  Robin Mc Grath                                    7 2:02.03 1:57.79 1:55.36 1:55.94 1:55.36 
73   Mike Mc Grath                                     8 2:02.06 2:05.07 2:08.40 2:03.71 2:03.71 

Class 4 2WD, up to 1700cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

411  Alan Roddy                                        1 2:00.13 1:57.34 1:56.80 1:56.68 1:56.68 
107  Alan Cassells                                     2 2:01.10 1:58.71 1:59.25 1:59.07 1:58.71 
77   Damian Mc Grath                                   3 2:00.97 1:59.37 2:01.41  1:59.37 
40   Adrian Pollock                                    4 No Run 2:01.90 2:01.24 1:59.74 1:59.74 
777  Chris Moore                                       5 2:04.20 2:03.50 2:01.45 2:04.25 2:01.45 
111  John Devine                                       6 2:02.27 2:02.91 2:02.23 2:02.22 2:02.22 
401  Robb Pollock                                      7 2:11.11 2:06.41 2:05.18 2:03.33 2:03.33 
15   Samantha Thom                                     8 2:06.06 2:03.55 FAIL 2:03.66 2:03.55 
7    Rory Haughian                                     9 2:06.22 2:05.69 2:14.67 2:03.72 2:03.72 
22   Norman Rutherford                                 10 2:08.39 2:06.65 2:06.63 2:06.05 2:06.05 
387  John Woolsey                                      11 2:09.05 2:10.16 2:07.14 2:06.35 2:06.35 
161  Iain Morgan                                       12 FAIL 2:10.38 2:09.50 2:10.75 2:09.50 

Class 5 2WD, over 1700cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

171  Garry Armstrong                                   1 1:55.43 1:55.69 1:55.90 1:56.49 1:55.69 
11   Neil  Dugan                                       2 1:58.94 1:56.54 1:56.05 1:55.80 1:55.80 
17   Norman Armstrong                                  3 1:56.80 1:57.43 1:58.84 2:00.51 1:57.43 
37   Kenny Wilson                                      4 1:59.79 1:59.58 1:59.61 1:58.51 1:58.51 
147  Derek Gurney                                      5 1:42.95 1:59.39 2:01.33 2:01.00 1:59.39 
114  Rebecca Cherry                                    6 2:11.97 2:12.96 2:11.81 2:13.70 2:11.81 

Class 6 Road Going Saloons, up to 1700cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

4    Steven Gault                                      1 1:59.01 1:59.09 1:57.60 2:01.84 1:57.60 
45   Derek Brogan                                      2 2:04.34 2:03.12 2:01.84 2:00.25 2:00.25 
127  JP Mc Sorley                                      3 2:03.69 2:02.47 2:04.41 2:03.06 2:02.47 
34   William Hutton                                    4 2:15.33 2:13.60 2:09.44 2:06.23 2:06.23 
140  Ian Paget                                         5 2:18.73 2:07.65 2:08.28 2:07.42 2:07.42 
79   Tony Upton                                        6 2:25.78 2:22.62 2:22.17 2:19.60 2:19.60 

Class 7 Road Going Saloons, over 1700cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

21   Christopher Clugston                              1 2:00.88 2:00.60 1:58.40 1:58.32 1:58.32 
148  Ryan Murray                                       2 2:01.98 2:02.38 2:04.07 2:00.32 2:00.32 
71   Tom Lawther                                       3 2:05.34 2:05.05 2:03.77  2:03.77 
8    Gareth Gwyn                                       4 2:07.00 2:07.21 2:05.60 2:04.65 2:04.65 
48   Allan Thompson                                    5 2:27.76 2:11.64 2:06.05 2:09.26 2:06.05 
16   Peter Mitchell                                    6 2:09.72 2:07.45 2:07.33 2:07.01 2:07.01 
441  Andrew Herron                                     7 2:09.89 2:11.77   2:11.77 
144  Henry Acheson                                     8 2:25.27 2:21.46   2:21.46 

Class 8 Modified Road and Kit Cars, up to 2500cc
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

50   Kevin Haveron                                     1 2:11.51 2:13.39 2:12.60 2:11.32 2:11.32 
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Class 9 All Other Modified Road and Kit Cars
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

52   Richard Morgan                                    1 1:52.62 1:50.55 1:50.11 1:50.89 1:50.11 
101  Johnny Armstrong                                  2 1:54.36 1:54.69 1:51.58 1:54.43 1:51.58 
341  Patrick Mc Goldrick                               3 2:06.49 1:54.01 1:53.71 1:54.37 1:53.71 
701  Alister Jackson                                   4 2:01.07 2:05.23 2:00.91 1:58.05 1:58.05 
177  Stephen  Wright                                   5 1:59.91 1:58.79 1:58.12 1:59.02 1:58.12 
68   Barry Mc Bride                                    6 2:03.03 2:02.09 2:04.98 1:59.42 1:59.42 
414  Raymond Harbinson                                 7 2:04.27 2:02.41 2:02.20 2:00.59 2:00.59 
99   Geoffrey Kidd                                     8 2:04.01 2:02.92 2:03.22 2:02.95 2:02.92 
87   Derrick Millar                                    9 2:18.03 2:13.87 2:09.78 2:09.38 2:09.38 

Class 11 Formula VW, Ford 1600 and Crossle
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

72   Ian Stewart                                       1 1:50.57 1:49.78 1:48.88 1:59.79 1:48.88 
46   Jonathan Mc Mullan                                2 1:51.24 FAIL 1:50.63 1:50.13 1:50.13 
90   Henry Campbell                                    3 1:57.00 1:53.18 1:51.65 1:52.01 1:51.65 
141  Mark Hood                                         4 1:53.49 1:52.03 2:51.80 1:51.65 1:51.65 
6    Tommy Hood (Snr)                                  5 1:52.83 1:52.93 1:52.99 1:51.83 1:51.83 
44   Robert Morgan                                     6 1:52.60 1:52.32 1:52.78 1:51.89 1:51.89 
74   James Graham                                      7 1:53.32 1:53.39 1:53.01 1:53.15 1:53.01 
41   Tommy Hood (Jnr)                                  8 1:50.98 FAIL 1:55.40 1:55.71 1:55.40 
741  Simon Michael                                     9 2:04.36 2:00.48 1:57.74 1:58.21 1:57.74 

Class 12 Formula Libre, Single Seaters  and Sports Racing Cars
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

63   George Stevenson                                  1 1:48.41 1:49.84 1:49.64 1:51.47 1:49.64 
27   Mark Steed                                        2 1:57.35 1:56.77 1:55.59 1:56.17 1:55.59 
36   Ken  Steed                                        3 2:03.88 2:02.53 2:00.98 2:04.59 2:00.98 
61   Phil Robinson                                     4 2:20.18 2:24.35 2:23.44 2:22.44 2:22.44 

Class 13 All Other Formula Libre
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

69   Robert Woodside                                   1 1:39.13 1:33.79 1:35.32 1:34.88 1:33.79 
30   Peter Morgan                                      2 1:36.48 1:36.71 1:37.22 1:36.90 1:36.71 
166  Alan Soutar                                       3 1:46.95 1:48.14 1:46.04 1:52.08 1:46.04 

Class 14 All Other 4WD Modified
No. Name Best TimeBest Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

76   Kenny Wylie                                       1 1:55.53 1:54.33 1:54.82 FAIL 1:54.33 
1    Gary Mc Evoy                                      2 1:59.83 1:56.66 1:56.20 1:55.04 1:55.04 
3    Keith Cheshire                                    3 1:58.75 1:59.75 1:58.10 1:57.36 1:57.36 
39   Alan Woods                                        4 2:02.29 2:00.71 1:59.56 1:58.33 1:58.33 
456  Ian Lancashire                                    5 2:04.64 2:01.44 2:02.34 2:00.79 2:00.79 
117  John Murphy                                       6 2:14.66 2:03.41 2:01.82 2:03.11 2:01.82 
465  Mark Lancashire                                   7 2:05.64 2:06.54 2:04.70 2:02.87 2:02.87 
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